13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals Commission of Offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Manipur Police

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or

(2) Directed (Name of LO.): N. Pilot Singh.

Rank: ASI OF PRT-PS. to take up the Investigation:

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S. on point of Jurisdiction.

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant / informant, free of cost.

R. O. A. C.

Signature Thumb impression

Signature of Officer in Charge Police Station: Porompat P.S. Name: Ch Chittaranjan

Rank:Inspector of Police, OC-PRT-PS.

No.:

Utilicer in-charge ~orompat Police Statio imphal East Manipus

15. Date and time of Dispatch to the Court: 8/02/2025.

Particulars of properties of interest: Property Category No.	Property Type	Descriptions	Manipur Pol
10. Total value of Property. 11. Inquest Report U.D. Case No., if St. No.		IDB No.	

12 First Information Contents.

To

The Officer in Charge,
Porompat Police Station,
Imphal Last District, Manipur.
Subject :Report.

Sir

I have the honour to report today i.e. the 8th February, 2025 at about 8:00 p.m. received a reliable information about the presence of some anti-social element suspected to be extortionists, illegal arms smuggler likely to carried out pre-judicial activities at Porompat, Imphal-East. Based on the said information, teams of CDO/IE Unit led by myself, under the command of Inspt. Kh. Henery Singh, OC CDO/IE Unit and under the supervision of Shri. Kh. Herojit Singh, MPS Addl. SP(Ops)Imphal Fast rushed to the said area and conducted a random frisking and checking to the suspected passers-by. During that, one suspected person was detained for verification and spot checking. On verification, the detainee identified himself as one Khoisnam Roshan Singh @ Inao (27 years) S/o Kh. Hemanta Singh of Atoukhong Laiphrakpam, Lilong PS, Thoubal. On checking his body, one mobile phone and one ID card was found and recovered. On further verification, it came to learnt that he is an illegal arm smuggler. He further stated that recently, he brought one pistol from an unknown person at the cost of Rs. 25, 000/-(twenty thousands) and sold to some unknown willing buyers. The arrestee is also directly involved in extortion activities from general public, govt officials, shopkeepers etc.

In the light of the above facts and circumstances, the detainee was arrested from the spot i.e. Porompat DC Road, near—Census Office, Imphal East at 9:00 p.m. by observing due formalities. One mobile phone (POCO - C50) bearing IMEI no. 868492069828168 & 868492069828176 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 8991160990004944070U and one Voter Card were seized from his possession by observing due formalities from the spot i.e. Porompat DC Road, near Census Office, Imphal East at 9:10 p.m.

Therefore, the arrested person along with the seized items is being handed over to you for taking up further necessary legal actions against him.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/

(SI. Kh. Victor Singh)
Commando Imphal Last Unit

FIRST INFORMATION (Under Section 173 B.X.S P.S. PORGMPAT

YEAR: 2025

L DISTRICT: IMPHAL FAST FIR NO. 37(02)2025 PRT-PS

Date and time of IR: 08 02 2025 at .10:30 pm Sections

308(2) 310(6)

Day: Saturday

Date from: 08/02/2025

Date to:

Time from: 08:00 pm

Time to:

(b) Information received at PS Date: 08 02 2025

Tim: 10:30 pm

(e) General Diary Reference:

28/PRT-PS/2025 Date & Time: -08/2//2025 at 10:30 pm.

1. Type of information: Written report.

5. Place of Occurrence: A Porompat DC Road, near Census Office, Imphal East

(a) Direction and Distance from PS 1 ast about 1 km

(b) Address: Porompat DC Road, near Census Office, Imphat East.

(c) In Case Outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S.

6.. Complainant Informant:

(a) Name: Khomdram Victor Singh.

(b) So:- Kh. Ibomcha Singh.

(c) Date of Birth: 26/02/1985.

(d) Nationality: Indian.

(f) Passport No.

(g) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(h) ID Details (Ration Card. Voter ID Card. Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SI		ID Type		ID No.
No.				
	Aadhar			

SL No. Address Type		Address		
51180.	Present Address	Wangkhei Ningthem Pukhri Mapal		
	Permanent Address	Wangkhei Ningthem Pukhri Mapal.		

(k) Phone Number: 7005623130.

Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

SI.No.	Name .	Alias	Relative's Name	Present Address
1.	Khoisnam Roshan Singh	@ Inao (27	S/o Kh. Hemanta	Atoukhong
		years	Singh	Laiphrakpam,
				Lilong PS, Thouba